
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 M. Pearson  

CLERK TO THE AUTHORITY 
 

 To: The Chair and Members of the 
Community Safety Committee 
 
(see below) 

SERVICE HEADQUARTERS 
THE KNOWLE 
CLYST ST GEORGE 
EXETER 
DEVON 
EX3 0NW 
 

 

 Your ref :  Date : 23 January 2023 Telephone : 01392 872200 
 Our ref : CSC/MP/SS Please ask for : Sam Sharman Fax : 01392 872300 

 Website : www.dsfire.gov.uk Email : ssharman@dsfire.gov.uk  Direct Telephone : 01392 872393 

 
COMMUNITY SAFETY COMMITTEE 

(Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority) 
 

Tuesday, 31st January, 2023 
 
A meeting of the Community Safety Committee will be held on the above date, 
commencing at 2.00 pm in Committee Room A, Somerset House, Devon & 
Somerset Fire & Rescue Service Headquarters to consider the following matters. 
 
 
 M. Pearson  

Clerk to the Authority 
 

A G E N D A 
 

PLEASE REFER TO THE NOTES AT THE END OF THE AGENDA LISTING 
SHEETS 

 
 
1 Apologies   

2 Minutes (Pages 1 - 8) 

 of the previous meeting held on 11 November 2022 (attached). 
 

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention  

 Items which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be considered at the meeting as 
matters of urgency. 
 
 



PART 1 - OPEN COMMITTEE 
 
4 Strategic Priority 1 and 2 Performance Measures: Quarter 3 2022-23 (Pages 9 

- 28) 

 Report of the Director of Service Delivery (CSC/23/1) attached. 
 

5 Change to Key Performance Indicator for Risk Priority Pumps (Pages 29 - 
40) 

 Report of the Director of Service Delivery (CSC/23/2) attached. 
 

6 His Majesty's Inspectorate of Constabulary & Fire & Rescue Services 
(HMICFRS) Areas for Improvement Action Plan Update (Pages 41 - 42) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer (CSC/23/3) attached. 
 

7 National Resilience Exercising Requirements (Pages 43 - 46) 

 Report of the Director of Service Delivery (CSC/23/4) attached. 
 

8 Protection Enforcement (Pages 47 - 56) 

 Report of the Director of Service Delivery (CSC/23/5) attached. 
 

 

MEMBERS ARE REQUESTED TO SIGN THE ATTEND
[...]
y 
meetings. 

6. Other Attendance at Committees ) 

Any Authority Member wishing to attend, in accordance with Standing Orders, a 
meeting of a Committee of which they are not a Member should contact the 
Democratic Services Officer (see “please ask for” on the front page of this agenda) in 
advance of the meeting.  

 



 

COMMUNITY SAFETY COMMITTEE 
(Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority) 

 

11 November 2022  
 
Present: 

Councillors Chesterton (Chair), Biederman (Vice-Chair), Coles (vice Brazil), Cook-
Woodman (vice Radford), McGeough, Sully, and Randall-Johnson (vice Partridge) 

 
Apologies: 

Councillors Brazil, Partridge and Radford. 
 
 

* 
 

CSC/22/1   
 

Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 27 April 2022 be signed 
as a correct record. 

 
 
 

CSC/22/2   
 

Strategic Priority 1 and 2 Performance Measures: 
 

* 
 

a   
 

Quarter 4 of 2021-22 and Quarters 1 of 2022-23 
 

The Committee received for information a report of the Director of Service 
Delivery (CSC/22/9) on performance by the Service in: 

 Quarter 4 of the previous (2021-22) financial year; and 

 Quarter 1 of the current financial year (2022-23) 

against those Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) associated with the following 
two Strategic Priorities as approved by the Authority for 2021-22 (Minute 
DSFRA/21/ refers): 

Strategic Priority 1: “Our targeted prevention and protection activities 
will reduce the risks in our communities, improving health, safety and 
wellbeing and supporting the local economy”; and 

Strategic Priority 2: “Our operational resources will provide an 
effective emergency response to meet the local and national risks 
identified in our Community Risk Management Plan”. 

The performance status of the Service KPIs was based on the following 
criteria:  

Succeeding The KPI was achieving its target  

Near Target The KPI is less than 10% away from 
achieving its target 

Needs Improvement The KPI is at least 10% away from 
achieving 
[...]
rtaken with the quality of outcomes. In 
general terms, prevention activities were targeted at those groups 
identified as being most vulnerable; 

Page 2



 

 the underperformance in quarter 1 of 2022-23 on the percentage of 
operational risk information in date at level 4 was due largely to the 
outcome of the Covid-19 pandemic.  Action had been taken to 
temporarily increase the number of inspectors in place following a 
number of retirements to assist in catching up with the visits. 

The Committee commented that it would be helpful if: 

 the reporting of the statistics could be consistent as there were 
differences in the statistics set out in the reports between quarter 4 of 
2021-22 and quarter 1 of 2022-23 (such as on hospitalisation of 
casualties); and 

 that a review of the Service’s response times was undertaken to 
ensure they were fit for purpose.  It was noted that current response 
times were based on the risk to the community as set out within the 
Authority’s Community Risk Management Plan (CRMP).  This risk 
information had been cascaded down in Local Risk Management Plans 
and the Deputy Chief Fire Officer undertook to present information on 
this to a future meeting of the Committee. 

It was noted that there were separate, in depth reports elsewhere on the 
agenda for this meeting in respect of Home Fire Safety Visits performance 
and the Fatal Fire Deaths Review. 

NB.  Minutes CSC/22/2b,CSC/22/3, CSC/22/4 and CSC/22/6 also refer. 
 

* 
 

b   
 

Quarter 2 of 2022-23 
 
The Committee received for information a report of the Director of Service 
Delivery (CSC/22/10) on performance by the Service in Quarter 1 of the 
current financial year (2022-23) against those Key Performance Indicators 
(KPIs) associated with the following two Strategic Priorities as approved by 
the Authority for 2021-22 (Minute DSFRA/21/ refers): 

Strategic Priority 1: “Our targeted prevention and protection activities 
will reduce the risks in our communities, improving health, safety and 
wellbeing and supporting the local economy”; and 

Strategic Priority 2: “Our operational resources will provide an 
effective emergency response to meet the local and national risks 
identified in our Community Risk Management Plan”. 

The performance status of the Service KPIs was based on the following 
criteria:  

Succeeding The KPI was achieving its target  

Near Target The KPI is less than 10% away from 
achieving its target 

Needs Improvement The KPI is at least 10% away from 
achieving its target 

Page 3



 

In summary, the report identified that Quarter 4 performance (2021-22) 
against the KPIs was: 

 
Succeeding Near target 

Needs 
improvement 

Priority 1 13 7 2 

Priority 2 7 6 1 

 

There were 3 KPIs with a status of “needs improvement” which were: 

 KPI 1.1.2.2 – number of dwelling fire fatalities; 

 KPI 1.10.1.2. – rate of other primary fire hospitalisations per100,000 of 
population; and  

 KPI 2.1.4.2. – percentage of operational risk information in date at level 
4 tactical plans. 

In terms of the areas needing improvement, the Director of Service Delivery 
advised that there had been two dwelling fire fatalities this quarter (KPI 
1.1.2.2), both of which involved factors such as age and lifestyle choices.  
There had been a delay in the response to one of the fatalities due to 
information on a local road closure not being communicated amongst the 
watch but action had been taken to ensure this did not happen again. In this 
case, however, there was evidence to support the point that the delay did not 
impact on the scale of the fire nor could the fatality have been prevented.  

It was noted that, despite the target for percentage of operational risk 
information in date at level 4 tactical plans needing improvement, there had 
been a significant improvement since quarter 1 of 2022-23. 

In addition, there had been a significant improvement in the delivery of Fire 
Safety Audits and an increase in target due to the point that the new staff 
appointed had achieved their qualifications which meant that more detailed 
audits could be undertaken. 

The Committee enquired as to whether there was a national database in 
place setting out the lessons learned from fatal fires.  It was noted that the 
Service always picked out lessons learned from coroner’s reports and that the 
National Fire Chiefs’ Council was looking at the provision of a national 
database currently. 

* 
 

CSC/22/3   
 

Home Fire Safety Visits Performance 
 
The Committee received for information a report of the Director of Service 
delivery (CSC/22/11) that set out details of the Service’s Home Fire Safety 
Visits performance since the previous report to the Committee in February 
2022 (Minute CSC/21/14) refers).  The report set out the performance in 
2022-23, the actions being taken to address the improvement in performance 
needed and comparisons against the number of accidental dwelling fires from 
2012-13 to 2021-22.

Page 4



 

It was noted that the target for home fire safety visits in 2022-23 was 18,000 
using a combination of operational crews and specialist staff.  In the period 1 
April 2022 to 30 July 2022, the Service had delivered 6049 home fire safety 
visits of which 3803 had been delivered by Home Safety Technicians and 
2225 by Wholetime operational crews.  It was anticipated that the Service was 
on track to meet the target at the year end. 

An independent of Home Fire Safety Visits had been undertaken by Her 
Majesty’s Inspectorate of Fire & Rescue Services under prevention activities 
in 2021-22.  There were two areas for improvement, namely: 

 The Service needed to evaluate its prevention activity so it understood 
what worked; and 

 Safeguarding training should be provided to all staff. 

The Director of Service Delivery assured the Committee that this work was 
being addressed.  The Committee enquired as to the position on data sharing 
with partners so that the vulnerable i
[...]
mittee received for information a report of the Deputy Chief Fire 
officer (CSC/22/14) setting out the progress that had been made against the 
His Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire and Rescue Services 
(HMICFRS) Areas for Improvement as set out in the Action Plan appended to 
the report. 

There were two actions directly related to the work of this Committee together 
with the progress made to date which were set out below, namely: 

 HMI-1.-2-202203 – the Service should evaluate its prevention activity 
so it understands what works – this was in progress; and 

 HMI – 1.2-202204 – safeguarding training should be provided to all 
staff – this had not been started as yet. 

NB.  Minute CSC/22/3 above also refers. 

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 

 
 
 

The Meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 12.57 pm 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

REPORT REFERENCE 
NO. 

CSC/23/1 

MEETING COMMUNITY SAFETY COMMITTEE 

DATE OF MEETING 31 JANUARY 2023 

SUBJECT OF REPORT STRATEGIC PRIORITY 1 AND 2 PERFORMANCE MEASURES: 
QUARTER 3 - 2022/23 

LEAD OFFICER ACFO GERALD TAYLOR, DIRECTOR OF SERVICE DELIVERY 

RECOMMENDATIONS (a) That the Committee requests reports on areas of 
performance in relation to agreed strategic objectives; 
and 

(b) That, subject to (a) above, the report be noted and  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY Appendix 1 of this report presents the Quarter 3 2022/23 Key 
Performance Indicator (KPI) report for Strategic Priorities 1 and 2. 

Unless otherwise stated, the performance status of our KPIs is 
based on the following criteria: 

Succeeding: the KPI is achieving its target. 

Near target: the KPI is less than 10% away from achieving its 
target. 

Needs improvement: the KPI is at least 10% away from achieving 
its target. 

Performance overview: top level 

Table 1: performance status overview 2021/22 Q1 

 Succeeding Near target 
Needs 
improvement 

Priority 1 13 6 2 

Priority 2 7 6 1 

 

The three KPI
[...]
 Report 

 
 

  

Acting to Protect & Save  4 

 

Introduction 

To make sure that we are delivering the best possible service to the communities of Devon 

and Somerset and its visitors, we need to regularly monitor our performance. This report looks 

at Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) from the Services’ Performance Management 

Framework that require the scrutiny of the Community Safety Committee. 

The KPIs will support us to deliver against two of our four strategic priorities: 

Priority 1 – “Our targeted prevention and protection activities will reduce the risks in our 

communities, improving health, safety and wellbeing and supporting the local economy.” 

Priority 2 – “Our operational resources will provide an effective emergency response to meet 

the local and national risks identified in our Community Risk Management Plan” 

The performance status of our KPIs is based on the following criteria: 

Succeeding The KPI (key performance indicator) is achieving its target. 

Near target The KPI is less than 10% away from achieving its target. 

Needs improvement The KPI is at least 10% away from achieving its target. 

 

When a KPI has a status of “needs improvement”, an exception report will be provided which 

will contain further analysis and identify whether an additional action needs to be taken to drive 

improvement. Updates on progress against actions will be provided in future reports until they 

are closed. 

KPIs that are “near target” will be monitored by the lead manager to assess whether 

performance is likely to improve where appropriate implement tactical changes to influence 

the direction of travel. No further information will be provided within this report. 

Performance overview: top level 

Table 1: performance status overview 2022/23 Q3 

 Succeeding Near target Needs improvement 

Priority 1 13 6 2 

Priority 2 7 6 1 

 

The three KPIs with a status of “needs improvement” are: 

 KPI 1.1.2.2 – Number of dwelling fire fatalities
[...]
at the Committee notes the contents of this paper for future 
performance reports. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY The Service currently operates 56 risk priority pumps from 55 
locations. The designation of risk priority was made using out of 
date modelling and prior to the implementation of the Service 
Delivery Operating Model and the new Community Risk 
Management Plan for 2022-2027. 

Up to date risk modelling software has been used to review the 
number and location of risk priority pumps across Devon and 
Somerset based on the new operating model, Home Office 
business continuity expectations and geographical area covered. 

This has resulted in the Executive Board approving a revised 
model of 34 Risk Priority Pumps as the Key Performance 
Indicator. 

RESOURCE 
IMPLICATIONS 

Reduced reliance on bank staff to support risk priority pumps. 

Ability to focus recruitment on risk priority stations. 

EQUALITY RISKS AND 
BENEFITS ANALYSIS 
(ERBA) 

Not applicable 

APPENDICES A.  Current list of 56 Risk Priority Pumps 

LIST OF 
BACKGROUND 
PAPERS 

None 

Page 29

Agenda Item 5



1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1. The Service currently operates 112 front line appliances from 83 stations located 

across Devon and Somerset (not including Lundy Island).  
 

1.2. In order to support the outcomes of the Integrated Risk Management Plan 2018-
2022 the Service has maintained the availability of these fire engines on a risk 
priority basis such that 56 appliances based at 55 stations are designated as 
Risk Priority Pumps. 
 

1.3. This designation has been in place for a number of years and the risk profiling to 
support it was based on the previous Home Office toolkit known as Fire Service 
Emergency Cover (FSEC). 
 

1.4. Following the implementation of the Service Delivery Operating Model (SDOM) 
and the new Community Risk Management Plan (CRMP) for 2022 – 2027 the 
number and location of required Risk Priority Pumps has been reviewed. The 
results of this review and a subsequent recommendation have been approved by 
the Executive Board and this is now presented to the Community Safety 
Committee for information. 
 

2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1. Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Service (the Service) has an objective to 

match resources to risk in relation to providing incident response across Devon 
and Somerset. 

 
2.2. This objective was at the heart of the Service Delivery Operating Model 

approved by the Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority (the Authority) on 
10 January 2020 (Minute DSFRA/32 refers) and culminated in a reduction in 
number of fire stations and fire engines required by the Service. 

 
2.3. The current profile of fire engines in operation is as follows: 
 

Cover Profile P1 Fire Engine P2 Fire Engine 

Wholetime 24/7 12 1 

On Call 24/7 71 17 

On Call Night Only  11 

TOTAL 83 29 

 
2.4. Prior to the implementation of SDOM, the Service recognised that certain 

locations across both counties presented a higher risk than others. As such 
these locations required an incident response that was prioritised. 

 
2.5. The assessment of this risk priority was carried out using the FSEC toolkit that 

was based on the likelihood of a dwelling fire occurring using historical and 
socio-economic data as the primary predictors. 

 
2.6. The result of this work provided for 56 fire engines located at 55 stations to be 

designated as risk priority. A full list of these can be found at Appendix A. 

Page 30



2.7. In order to maintain the priority of these fire engines the Service also set a target 
of 98% availability for Risk Priority Pumps which is reported regularly to the 
Executive Board and the Authority’s Community Safety Committee. 

 
2.8. The implementation of SDOM included the introduction of a new On Call duty 

system for the Service known as Pay for Availability (P4A). This has been rolled 
out over an 18-month period and the majority of On Call Firefighters now work 
this duty system. 

 
2.9. In April 2022, the Authorit
[...]
 

is required from the current full fleet of 112 (i.e. 25%) and this represents a 
significant improvement on ERS and attendance times based on the risk profile 
for the Service beyond the 17 pumps.

Page 36



5.3. Due to the geographical area of the Service an increased number of pumps will 
provide an increase in performance up to the current level of 56 risk priority 
pumps. However, the further modelling carried out indicates that a satisfactory 
level of performance can be achieved with 34 pumps (see comparison table at 
paragraph 4.5). 

 
5.4. On this basis, the Executive Board has approved a change in the Key 

Performance Indicator for Risk Priority Pumps in order to achieve: 
 

 The minimum Home Office business continuity requirements; 

 The highest level of risk mitigation; and 

 The best geographical spread to remain within 15% of the ERS and 
achieve a mean first attendance of less than 10 minutes for a dwelling fire 
and 15 minutes for a road traffic collision. 

5.5. Therefore, the 34 pump Risk Priority Pump model will be implemented from 1st 
April 2023. 

 
 ACFO PETER BOND 
 Director of Service Improvement

Page 37



APPENDIX A TO REPORT CSC/23/2  
CURRENT LIST OF RISK PRIORITY PUMPS 
 

Station Pump Callsign  

Barnstaple P1 KV01P1  

Bideford P1 KV04P1  

Chulmleigh P1 KV06P1  

Hatherleigh P1 KV09P1  

Holsworthy P1 KV10P1  

Lynton P1 KV11P1  

North Tawton P1 KV12P1  

Okehampton P1 KV13P1  

South Molton P1 KV14P1  

Torrington P1 KV15P1  

Torquay P1 KV17P1  

Paignton P1 KV18P1  

Bovey Tracey P1 KV20P1  

Chagford P1 KV23P1  

Dartmouth P1 KV24P1  

Newton Abbot P1 KV28P1  

Teignmouth P1 KV30P1  

Totnes P1 KV31P1  

Danes Castle P1 KV32P1  

Exmouth P1 KV33P1  

Axminster P1 KV34P1  

Crediton P1 KV38P1  

Cullompton P1 KV39P1  

Honiton P1 KV40P1  

Ottery St Mary P1 KV41P1  

Sidmouth P1 KV43P1  

Tiverton P1 KV44P1  

Plympton P1 KV47P1  

Camels Head P1 KV48P1  

Crownhill P1 KV49P1  

Greenbank P1 KV50P1  

Greenbank P2 KV50P2
[...]
the Devon & Somerset Fire& 
Rescue Service 2022 inspection report. The inspection report identified one Cause of 
Concern and 14 Areas for Improvement (AFIs).  

1.2. This report provides an update on the Areas For Improvement action plan that has 
been produced following the inspection, which concluded in October 2021.  

2. AREAS FOR IMPROVEMENT ACTION PLAN COMPLETION STATUS 

2.1. Table 2 lists the Areas For Improvement linked to the Community Safety Committee 
and their individual implementation status.  

 
 Table 2:  

Reference  Description  Target Completion  Status 

HMI-1.2-202203 The service should 
evaluate its 
prevention activity so 
it understands what 
works. 

31/01/2024 In Progress 
(On Track) 

HMI-1.2-202204 Safeguarding 
training should be 
provided to all staff. 

30/11/2023 In Progress 
(On Track) 

 

2.2. Table 3 below outlines the completion status of all actions designed to address the 
Areas For Improvement linked to the Community Safety Committee.  

 
 

 Please note that 2 of the actions which have not yet started are the evidence and 
assurance required once all other actions have been completed. 

 

Table 3: Summary of progress against the 10 individual actions  

Areas For Improvement (Community Safety Committee)   

Not started 
(on track) 

Not started 
(off track) 

In progress 
(on track) 

In progress 
(off track) 

Completed Closed 

5 
(↓ from 6) 

0 
(→ at 0) 

5 
(↑ from 4) 

0 
(→ at 0) 

0 
(→ at 0) 

0 
(→ at 0) 

Page 42



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

REPORT REFERENCE 
NO. 

CSC/23/4 

MEETING COMMUNITY SAFETY COMMITTEE 

DATE OF MEETING 31 JANUARY 2023 

SUBJECT OF REPORT NATIONAL RESILIENCE EXERCISE REQUIREMENTS 

LEAD OFFICER ACFO Gerald Taylor, Director of Service delivery 

RECOMMENDATIONS That the report be noted. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY This paper explains how the Services National Resilience (NR) 
teams integrate the exercise requirements, as identified by NR 
into its training, and how Learning is captured and disseminated 
locally and nationally  

RESOURCE 
IMPLICATIONS 

Business as usual. No resource request 

EQUALITY RISKS AND 
BENEFITS ANALYSIS  

Complete 

APPENDICES None 

BACKGROUND 
PAPERS 

None 

Page 43

Agenda Item 7



 

 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1. National Resilience (NR) consists of Urban Search and Rescue (USAR), Mass 

Decontamination (MD), High Volume Pumping (HVP), Enhanced Logistic 
Support (ELS) and lately Marauding Terrorist attack specialist response teams 
*(MTA). *Note MTA moved into NR in late 2022 and has not yet been aligned to the NR exercise program 

 

1.2. The overall Lead Fire and Rescue Service for NR is Merseyside FRS (Lead 
Authority), they liaise with Government departments to ensure the NR 
capabilities are funded and fit for purposes to provide a capability to manage the 
risks identified on the national risk register. 

 

1.3. The equipment, training, Personal Protective Equipment (PPE), risk 
assessments and standard operating procedures are agreed via the Lead 
Authority. This enables total interoperability of teams and equipment. 

 

1.4. Training is delivered by hosting Fire & Rescue Service (FRS) teams across 
England (the Service delivers national training in USAR, HVP & ELS)  

 

1.5. The Lead Authorities role is to provide National Resilience assurance to 
Government. This is managed by the National Resilience Assurance Teams 
(NRAT). Their role is to set the required Key Performance indicators (KPIs) for 
the different capabilities. 

 

1.6. The NRAT team set the requirements for training, exercising and asset refresh 
for the 5 capabilities. 

 

1.7. They test and assure these requirements on a rolling basis and feed this 
information back to Government in the form of an annual assurance report. 

 

1.8. Any learning identified via incidents, exercises/training, accidents or debriefs is 
captured via the NR portal (a separate website hosted via the Lead Authority) 
this identifies trends which are used to develop
[...]
Nov Dec 

3 1 0 1 1 0 1 0 2 1 1 1 

   

Page 46



 

 
  

REPORT REFERENCE 
NO. 

CSC/23/5 

MEETING COMMUNITY SAFETY COMMITTEE 

DATE OF MEETING 31 JANUARY 2023 

SUBJECT OF REPORT PROTECTION ENFORCEMENT 

LEAD OFFICER ACFO Gerald Taylor, Director of Service Delivery 

RECOMMENDATIONS That the report be noted. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Service are the enforcing 
body for fire safety within the Authority area. The Service’s fire 
safety teams and operational crews carry out the risk- based 
inspection programme. Where possible, the Service will assist 
owners and responsible persons to comply with the legislation and 
keep people safe. The Service will, however, also enforce through 
legal notices, prohibitions and prosecutions where necessary. 

RESOURCE 
IMPLICATIONS 

Business as usual. No resource request 

EQUALITY RISKS AND 
BENEFITS ANALYSIS  

N/A 

APPENDICES A.  Examples of Fire Safety Prosecutions 

BACKGROUND 
PAPERS 

None 

Page 47

Agenda Item 8



1. INTRODUCTION TO LEGISLATION 
 

1.1. The Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005 applies in England and Wales 
and requires ‘responsible persons’ (employers, building owners, managers etc) 
to take measures to protect people. The law does not allow the Service to 
enforce in order to protect property. 
 

1.2. If responsible people do not comply with the requirements of the Fire Safety 
Order, they could be fined and/or go to prison. 

 
2. WHERE THE SERVICE CAN ENFORCE 

 
2.1. The Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005 (RRO) applies to almost all 

premises excluding single dwellings such as individual flats and houses where 
other legislation is more suited.  

2.2. There are around 170,000 premises in Devon and Somerset to which the RRO 
applies.  

2.3. The Service’s Risk Based Inspection Plan identifies which of these premises 
present the highest risk. This information is utilised to target resources in order to 
have the biggest impact on public safety. 

2.
[...]
 The 
occupant required oxygen therapy due to smoke inhalation. 

At the scene, the firefighters noted that despite a large amount of smoke, the fire alarm 
never sounded. Also, the door to the flat was not fitted with any type of self-closing device 
which would have prevented the rapid spread of the fire and smoke. 

Following a successful prosecution, in summing up, Judge Linford said: 

“No basic steps have been taken to ensure that the occupants would be reasonably safe in 
the event of a fire. There was no testing of the fire alarm, emergency lighting and no fire risk 
assessment had been done”. 

“There was scant regard paid to anything that was needed. If this fire had happened at 
night, then there would likely have been fatalities”. 

The director knew that he was not able to manage the fire safety but did nothing. It was not 
the responsibility of the leaseholders to make the premises safe, it was the company 
director’s”. 

 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Strategic Priority 1 and 2 Performance Measures: Quarter 3 2022-23
	Appendix A to Report CSC/23/1

	5 Change to Key Performance Indicator for Risk Priority Pumps
	6 His Majesty's Inspectorate of Constabulary & Fire & Rescue Services (HMICFRS) Areas for Improvement Action Plan Update
	7 National Resilience Exercising Requirements
	8 Protection Enforcement



Minutes of the meeting


 

COMMUNITY SAFETY COMMITTEE 
(Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority) 

 
31 January 2023  

 
Present: 

Councillors Biederman (Vice-Chair) (in the Chair), Coles (vice Chesterton), Drean, Randall-
Johnson (vice McGeough) and Sully. 

 
Apologies: 

Councillors Brazil and Chesterton. 
 
 

* CSC/22/7  Minutes 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 11 November 2022 be 
signed as a correct record. 

 
* CSC/22/8  Strategic Priority 1 and 2 Performance Measures: Quarter 3 2022-23 

The Committee received for information a report of the Director of Service 
Delivery (CSC/23/1) on performance by the Service during Quarter 3 of the 
current (2022-23) financial year against those Key Performance Indicators 
(KPIs) associated with the following two Strategic Priorities as approved by 
the Authority for 2022-23 (Minute DSFRA/21/36 refers):  

Strategic Priority 1: “Our targeted prevention and protection activities 
will reduce the risks in our communities, improving health, safety and 
wellbeing and supporting the local economy”; and  

Strategic Priority 2: “Our operational resources will provide an 
effective emergency response to meet the local and national risks 
identified in our Community Risk Management Plan”.  

The performance status of the Service KPIs was based on the following 
criteria: 

Succeeding The KPI was achieving its target 

Near Target 
The KPI is less than 10% away from 
achieving its target 

Needs Improvement 
The KPI is at least 10% away from 
achieving its target 

 
The report identified the following in relation to Quarter 3 performance against 
the 21 KPIs associated with Strategic Priority 1 and the 14 KPIs associated 
with Strategic Priority 2: 

 Succeeding Near Target 
Needs 

Improvement 

Priority 1 13 6 2 

Priority 2 7 6 1 

  



 

In relation to the two Priority 1 (number of dwelling fire fatalities; rate of 
hospitalisations in other primary fires per 100,000 population) and one Priority 
2 (percentage of operational risk information in date – level 4 tactical plans) 
KPIs requiring improvement, exception reports were provided giving an 
analysis of the performance and actions either proposed or in-train to address 
the issues. It was also noted that: 

 The exception for dwelling fire fatalities stemmed from two fatal fires 
where, although the emergency response standard had not been met, 
this would not have had resulted in a different outcome; 

 The exception report for the rate of hospitalisations in other primary 
fires per 100,000 population was dealing with very low numbers, 
making the rate subject to significant fluctuations. More meaningful 
monitoring could be ensured by assessing the rate of injuries within 
expected ranges, based on historical performance, with exception 
reports generated only where performance fell outside the upper limit; 

 The exception report on the percentage of operational risk information 
in date – level 4 tactical plans related to refreshing existing plans rather 
than the requirement for new plans. Measures were in place to address 
fully the backlog by early in 2023. 

The Committee welcomed the considerable improvements recorded for the 
number of home fire safety visits completed, the number of fire safety checks 
completed and the number of fire safety audits completed and asked to have 
placed on record its thanks and appreciation for the work of staff involved in 
securing these improvements. 

(See also Minute *CSC/22/9 below). 
 

* CSC/22/9  Change to Key Performance Indicator for Risk Priority Pumps 

The Committee received for information a report of the Director of Service 
Improvement (CSC/23/2) on a change, to be effective from 1 April 2023, to 
the Key Performance Indicator for risk-priority pumps. 

At present, there were some 56 appliances based at 55 stations designated 
as risk-priority pumps, based on risk profiling from the former Fire Service 
Emergency Cover (FSEC) toolkit.  

Following implementation of the Service Delivery Operating Model (SDOM), 
adoption of the new Community Risk Management Plan and utilisation of new 
risk modelling tools, the number of risk-priority pumps had been reviewed and 
an optimum number of 34 risk-priority pumps determined which would 
achieve: 

 Compliance with Home Office minimum business continuity 
requirements; 

 The highest level of risk mitigation; and 

 The best geographical spread to remain within 15% of the emergency 
response standards and achieve a mean first attendance of less than 
10 minutes for a dwelling fire and 15 minutes for a road traffic collision.  

(See also Minute *CSC/22/8 above). 



 

* CSC/22/10  His Majesty's Inspectorate of Constabulary & Fire & Rescue Services 
(HMICFRS) Areas for Improvement Action Plan Update 

The Committee received for information a report of the Deputy Chief Fire 
Officer (CSC/23/3) on progress against action plans to address Areas of 
Improvement within the remit of this Committee and stemming from His 
Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire and Rescue Services 
(HMICFRS) 2022 inspection report of the Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue 
Service (the Service).  

Action plans had been developed to address the following two Areas for 
Improvement: 

1. The Service should evaluate its prevention activity so it understands 
what works; and 

2. Safeguarding training should be provided to all staff. 

The report indicated that progress against each of the action plans was on 
track to secure completion by the relevant target dates. 

 
* CSC/22/11  National Resilience Exercising Requirements 

The Committee received, for information, a report of the Director of Service 
Delivery (CSC/23/4) on involvement by the Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue 
Service (the Service) in the  delivery of national resilience capability (Urban 
Search and Rescue (USAR); mass decontamination; high-volume pumping; 
enhanced logistic support; and marauding terrorist attack specialist response 
teams). 

The report identified that training was provided by the hosting fire and rescue 
service, with an overall Lead Authority (currently, Merseyside Fire and Rescue 
Service) providing assurance to the government that the capability was fit for 
purpose to address the risks identified on the national risk register and liaising 
with the government to ensure that national resilience capabilities were 
appropriately funded. 

The assurance process involved a three-year cycle of: 

 Year 1 – self-assessment; 

 Year 2 – Zonal practice assurance exercise; and 

 Year 3 – national exercise. 

supported by a number of local exercises. 

To date, this assurance mechanism was proving successful in demonstrating 
that the Service national resilience capabilities were fit for purpose. 

 
* CSC/22/12  Protection Enforcement 

The Committee received for information a report of the Director of Service 
Delivery (CSC/23/5) on activities by the Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue 
Service in discharging responsibilities under the Regulatory Reform (Fire 
Safety) Order 2005.  



 

The Service operated a risk-based inspection programme covering some 
170,000 premises in Devon and Somerset, with resources targeted to have 
the biggest impact on public safety. 

Where possible, the Service would assist responsible persons (as defined in 
the Order) in complying with the legislation to keep people safe. The Service 
could, however, enforce the provisions of the Order as necessary through 
legal notices, prohibitions and prosecutions. 

 
 

* DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 3.35 pm 

 


